Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

SUNSET PARK HEALTH COUNCIL
DID NOT ALWAYS CLAIM
RECOVERY ACT COSTS IN

ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL
REQUIREMENTS

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov.

James P. Edert

ERVICyp S,
R Odzy
®
5 ‘-( Regional Inspector General
%
<,

March 2013
A-02-11-02018



mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov

Office of Inspector General
https:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and
inspections conducted by the following operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS
programs and operations. These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and
promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS,
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.
These evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy,
efficiency, and effectiveness of departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also
present practical recommendations for improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of
fraud and misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With
investigators working in all 50 States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by
actively coordinating with the Department of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law
enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol often lead to criminal convictions,
administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG,
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support
for OIG’s internal operations. OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and
abuse cases involving HHS programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil
monetary penalty cases. In connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors
corporate integrity agreements. OCIG renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program
guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides other guidance to the health care industry
concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement authorities.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at https://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8L of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as
guestionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and
recommendations in this report represent the findings and
opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.



https://oig.hhs.gov/

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BACKGROUND

The Health Centers Consolidation Act of 1996 (P.L. No. 104-299) consolidated the Health
Center Program under section 330 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. § 254b). The
Health Center Program provides comprehensive primary health care services to medically
underserved populations through planning and operating grants to health centers. Within the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), the Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) administers the program. The Health Center Program provides grants to
nonprofit private or public entities that serve designated medically underserved populations and
areas, as well as vulnerable populations of migrant and seasonal farm workers, the homeless, and
residents of public housing.

Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act), P.L. No. 111-5,
enacted February 17, 2009, HRSA received $2.5 billion, $2 billion of which was to expand the
Health Center Program by serving more patients, stimulating new jobs, and meeting the expected
increase in demand for primary health care services among the Nation’s uninsured and
underserved populations. HRSA awarded a number of grants using Recovery Act funding in
support of the Health Center Program, including Capital Improvement Program (CIP), and
Increased Demand for Services (IDS) grants.

The Sunset Park Health Council (Sunset Park), a nonprofit organization, is the governing board
for Lutheran Family Health Centers, a network of 9 primary care sites, 31 school-based health
and dental clinics, and 3 daycare centers.

Sunset Park reported approximately $442 million in revenue from all funding sources during
calendar years 2009 through 2011, including $4,204,183 awarded by HRSA. Of this amount,
$3,015,385 was awarded under CIP grants to make improvements to existing facilities and
$1,188,798 was awarded under IDS grants to increase access and reduce barriers to health care
within Sunset Park’s service area. Sunset Park claimed $2,914,387 of the $4,204,183 awarded.

Sunset Park must comply with Federal cost principles in 2 CFR part 230, Cost Principles for
Non-Profit Organizations; the requirements for health centers in 42 U.S.C. § 254(b); and the
financial management system requirements in 45 CFR § 74.21.

Pursuant to 2 CFR part 230, Appendix A, 8 A.2,g, costs must be adequately documented to be
allowable under an award. Pursuant to 2 CFR part 230, Appendix B, 88 8.b and 8.m, for salaries
and wages to be allowable for Federal reimbursement, grantees must maintain personnel activity
reports that reflect the distribution of activity of each employee whose compensation is charged,
in whole or in part, directly to Federal awards.



OBJECTIVE

Our objective was to determine whether costs claimed by Sunset Park were allowable under the
terms of the grants and applicable Federal requirements.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Sunset Park did not always claim Recovery Act costs that were allowable under the terms of the
grant and applicable Federal requirements. Of the $2,605,480 in costs that we reviewed, Sunset
Park claimed unallowable salary costs totaling $904,855 for employees whose salaries were
charged to one of Sunset Park’s IDS Recovery Act grants but for whom Sunset Park did not
maintain personnel activity reports. Sunset Park officials believed they were not required to
maintain personnel activity reports for these employees because, they stated, the employees
worked for and were solely funded by this IDS grant.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that HRSA:

e require Sunset Park to refund $904,855 to the Federal Government or work with Sunset
Park to determine whether any of these costs that it claimed against one of its IDS grants
(grant number H8BCS12379) were allowable and

e educate Sunset Park officials on Federal requirements for supporting salaries and wages
and ensure that Sunset Park maintains personnel activity reports for each employee who
works on Federal awards.

SUNSET PARK HEALTH COUNCIL COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, Sunset Park disagreed with our finding. Specifically,
Sunset Park stated that reports produced by its timekeeping and cost allocation system satisfied
requirements for maintaining personnel activity reports. Nevertheless, Sunset Park indicated that
it has created a “more specific timekeeping system which will enhance the tracking of personnel
activity efforts to specific grants.”

After reviewing Sunset Park’s comments, we maintain that our finding and recommendations are
valid. Federal regulations require salary costs to be supported by personnel activity reports that
reflect the distribution of activity of each employee whose compensation is charged, in whole or
in part, directly to Federal awards. These reports must be signed by the employee or a
supervisory official having firsthand knowledge of the employee’s activities, be prepared at least
monthly, coincide with one or more pay periods, and account for the total activity of the
employee. Sunset Park’s timekeeping and cost allocation system did not produce reports that
met these requirements.

Sunset Park’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix A.



HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, HRSA concurred with our recommendation that it
require Sunset Park to refund $904,855 to the Federal Government or work with Sunset Park to
determine whether any of the costs that Sunset Park claimed against one of its IDS grants (grant
number H8BCS12379) were allowable. HRSA also concurred with our recommendation to
educate Sunset Park officials on Federal requirements for supporting salaries and wages and
ensure that Sunset Park maintains personnel activity reports for each employee who works on
Federal awards.

HRSA'’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt b e e b ne s

BACKGROUND ..ottt ettt e sttt ntesbenteaneeneaneas
Health Center Program .........cvooeiiiiiee et
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 0f 2009..........ccccoveiiniiiiienenieneens
Sunset Park Health COUNCIl ...
Federal Requirements fOr Grantees ..........ccceverieriiiienieneeie e

UNALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES CLAIMED
FOR FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT ......ccoiiiiiiieieie st
Federal REQUITEMENTS .........civeiicieiieeie ettt sneenae s
SAIANY COSES ..ttt et r e e
RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt ae et snesnesneeneaneas

SUNSET PARK HEALTH COUNCIL COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE.........ccoooiiiii

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE.........cccoooiiii e

APPENDIXES
A: SUNSET PARK HEALTH COUNCIL COMMENTS

B: HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
Health Center Program

The Health Centers Consolidation Act of 1996 (P.L. No. 104-299) consolidated the Health
Center Program under section 330 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. § 254b). The
Health Center Program provides comprehensive primary health care services to medically
underserved populations through planning and operating grants to health centers. Within the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), the Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) administers the program.

The Health Center Program provides grants to non-profit private or public entities that serve
designated medically underserved populations and areas, as well as vulnerable populations of
migrant and seasonal farm workers, the homeless, and residents of public housing. Health
centers funded by HRSA are community-based and patient-directed organizations meeting the
definition of “health center” under 42 U.S.C. § 254b(a).

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act), P.L. No. 111-5,
enacted February 17, 2009, HRSA received $2.5 billion, $2 billion of which was to expand the
Health Center Program by serving more patients, stimulating new jobs, and meeting the expected
increase in demand for primary health care services among the Nation’s uninsured and
underserved populations.

HRSA awarded a number of grants using Recovery Act funding in support of the Health Center
Program, including Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Increased Demand for Services
(IDS) grants.

Sunset Park Health Council

Sunset Park Health Council (Sunset Park), a nonprofit organization, is the governing board for
Lutheran Family Health Centers, a network of 9 primary care sites, 31 school-based health and
dental clinics, and 3 daycare centers.

Sunset Park reported approximately $442 million in revenue from all funding sources during
CY 2009 through 2011, including $4,204,183 awarded by HRSA. Of this amount, $3,015,385
was awarded under CIP grants to make improvements to existing facilities and $1,188,798 was
awarded under IDS grants to increase access and reduce barriers to health care within Sunset
Park’s service area.! Sunset Park claimed $2,914,387 of the $4,204,183 awarded.

! The grant budget periods for the CIP grants awarded were: June 29, 2009, through June 28, 2011, and March 1,
2011, through June 28, 2011. The grant budget periods for the IDS grants awarded were: March 27, 2009, through
March 26, 2011, and November 1, 2010, through March 26, 2011.



Federal Requirements for Grantees

Title 45, part 74, of the Code of Federal Regulations establishes uniform administrative
requirements governing HHS grants and agreements awarded to nonprofit organizations. As a
nonprofit organization in receipt of Federal funds, Sunset Park must comply with Federal cost
principles in 2 CFR pt. 230, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations (formerly Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-122), incorporated by reference at 45 CFR 8 74.27(a).
These cost principles specify the criteria that costs must meet to be reasonable, allocable, and
otherwise allowable. The HHS awarding agency may include additional requirements that are
considered necessary to attain the award’s objectives.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
Objective

Our objective was to determine whether costs claimed by Sunset Park were allowable under the
terms of the grants and applicable Federal requirements.

Scope

We reviewed selected costs of $1,416,682 under the CIP grants and $1,188,798 under the IDS
grants, or $2,605,480 of the $2,914,387 claimed by Sunset Park during grant performance
periods starting as early as March 27, 2009, and ending as late as June 28, 2011.> We did not
perform an overall assessment of Sunset Park’s internal control structure. Rather, we reviewed
only the internal controls related to our objective.

We performed our fieldwork at Sunset Park’s administrative offices in Brooklyn, New York.
Methodology

To accomplish our objective, we:

e reviewed relevant Federal laws, regulations, and guidance;

e obtained and reviewed Sunset Park’s Recovery Act grant application packages and
HRSA’s Notices of Grant Award;

e interviewed Sunset Park personnel to gain an understanding of Sunset Park’s accounting
system, internal controls over Federal expenditures, and CIP and IDS grant activities;

e reviewed Sunset Park’s independent auditor’s reports and related financial statements for
calendar years 2008 through 2011;

Z Sunset Park was awarded a total of $4,204,183 in CIP and IDS grants for the period March 27, 2009 through
June 28, 2011.



e compared budgeted amounts to actual grant expenditures and analyzed discrepancies;

e obtained a list of the grantee’s drawdowns and compared them with the amounts
expended to ensure that drawdowns did not exceed expenditures;

e reconciled grant expenditures to Federal financial reports;

e selected and reviewed a judgmental sample of 236 transactions totaling $2,605,480,
based on transaction amount, description, and timing of costs;

e analyzed selected expenditures for allowability; and
e discussed our results with Sunset Park officials.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Sunset Park did not always claim Recovery Act costs that were allowable under the terms of the
grant and applicable Federal requirements. Of the $2,605,480 in costs that we reviewed, Sunset
Park claimed unallowable salary costs totaling $904,855 for employees whose salaries were
charged to one of Sunset Park’s IDS Recovery Act grants (grant number H8BCS12379) but for
whom Sunset Park did not maintain personnel activity reports. Sunset Park officials believed
they were not required to maintain personnel activity reports for these employees because, they
stated, the employees worked for and were solely funded by this IDS grant.

UNALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES CLAIMED FOR FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT
Federal Requirements

Pursuant to 2 CFR part 230, Appendix A, 8 A.2,g, costs must be adequately documented to be
allowable under an award. Pursuant to 2 CFR part 230, Appendix B, 88 8.b and 8.m, for salaries
and wages to be allowable for Federal reimbursement, grantees must maintain personnel activity
reports that reflect the distribution of activity of each employee whose compensation is charged,
in whole or in part, directly to Federal awards. These reports must be signed by the employee or
a supervisory official having firsthand knowledge of the employee’s activities, be prepared at
least monthly, coincide with one or more pay periods, and account for the total activity of the
employee.



Salary Costs

Sunset Park claimed unallowable salary costs totaling $904,855 for employees whose salaries
were charged to one of Sunset Park’s IDS grants (grant number H8BCS12379) but for whom
Sunset Park did not maintain personnel activity reports, as required by 2 CFR part 230,
Appendix B, 88 8.b and 8.m. Specifically, the employees whose salaries were charged to this
Sunset Park IDS grant did not complete personnel activity reports of their actual activity. Sunset
Park officials were aware of the requirement to maintain personnel activity reports of the actual
activity for employees who worked on Federal awards; however, they stated they believed that
they were not required to maintain the reports for these employees because the employees
worked for and were solely funded by this IDS grant.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that HRSA:

e require Sunset Park to refund $904,855 to the Federal Government or work with Sunset
Park to determine whether any of these costs that it claimed against one of its IDS grants
(grant number H8BCS12379) were allowable and

e educate Sunset Park officials on Federal requirements for supporting salaries and wages
and ensure that Sunset Park maintains personnel activity reports for each employee who
works on Federal awards.

SUNSET PARK HEALTH COUNCIL COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, Sunset Park disagreed with our finding. Specifically,
Sunset Park stated that reports produced by its timekeeping and cost allocation system satisfied
requirements for maintaining personnel activity reports. Nevertheless, Sunset Park indicated that
it has created a “more specific timekeeping system which will enhance the tracking of personnel
activity efforts to specific grants.”

After reviewing Sunset Park’s comments, we maintain that our finding and recommendations are
valid. Federal regulations require salary costs to be supported by personnel activity reports that
reflect the distribution of activity of each employee whose compensation is charged, in whole or
in part, directly to Federal awards. These reports must be signed by the employee or a
supervisory official having firsthand knowledge of the employee’s activities, be prepared at least
monthly, coincide with one or more pay periods, and account for the total activity of the
employee. Sunset Park’s timekeeping and cost allocation system did not produce reports that
met these requirements.®

Sunset Park’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix A.

® We did not review Sunset Park’s revised timekeeping system because it was created after the completion of our
audit.



HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, HRSA concurred with our recommendation that it
require Sunset Park to refund $904,855 to the Federal Government or work with Sunset Park to
determine whether any of the costs that Sunset Park claimed against one of its IDS grants (grant
number H8BCS12379) were allowable. HRSA also concurred with our recommendation to
educate Sunset Park officials on Federal requirements for supporting salaries and wages and
ensure that Sunset Park maintains personnel activity reports for each employee who works on
Federal awards.

HRSA'’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B.



APPENDIXES



Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX A: SUNSET PARK HEALTH COUNCIL COMMENTS



Page 2 of 2



Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX B: HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS



Page 2 of 2



	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	APPENDIXES



